
Environmental P l vs , Inc .
Consulting And Environmental Remediation

7 January 2014 HOBBS OCD

Mr. Geoff Leking 
Environmental Engineer 
NMOCD
1625 North French Drive 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

JAN 1 4 2014

RECEIVED

RE: Remediation Progress Report and Closure Proposal
XTO Energy - JL Greenwood #13 
UL-K, Section 9, Township 22 South, Range 37 East 
Lea County, New Mexico

Mr. Leking:

The following Remediation Progress Rep 
on remedial activities undertaken and closU1V piL/pcroUi 1V1 uiw auuvw tviuuit^u one.

1 update

Remediation Progress:
Throughout the month of November approximately 826 cubic yards of contaminated material 
were excavated and transported to Sundance Services for disposal. In general the excavation is 
void of BTEX, TPH and Chloride concentrations in excess of NMOCD Redial Threshold Goals 
(NMOCD Goals) of 50 mg/Kg, 100 mg/Kg and 500 mg/Kg, respectively. At the conclusion of 
excavation activities three (3) soil samples were collected and sent to Cardinal Labs for testing. 
Laboratory analytical results indicate a small section of the eastern end of excavation bottom still 
contains TPH concentration above NMOCD Goals. Sample SP 1 @ five (5) feet deep results 
indicates TPH at 165 mg/Kg (reference Figure 5 and Table 2). The area was not excavated while 
awaiting lab analytical results on samples collected when excavation activities ended.

Closure Proposal:
East end of the excavation bottom will be thoroughly sprayed with a six (6) percent Micro-Blaze 
solution and allowed to remain overnight. This will aid dissipation of TPH concentrations which 
remain in the east end of the excavation. A second coat of Micro-Blaze solution will be sprayed 
over the east end excavation bottom the following day with backfill activities commencing 
immediately.

Backfilling will continue until the entire excavation is closed. Upon completion of backfill 
activities, the entire disturbed area will be contoured to blend with existing pasture area and 
protected against wind/water erosion. Disturbed areas will be disced and deep drill seeded with a 
mixture approved by the property owner. However, it is recommended completing this activity in 
late spring 2014 when ground conditions are more conducive to vegetative growth.

Following completion of remediation activities, EPI will provide a detailed Final Closure Report 
to XTO Energy and NMOCD personnel.
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XTO Energy and EPI personnel would welcome an opportunity to briefly discuss the Closure 
Proposal at your earliest convenience. However, should you have any questions or concerns 
please feel free to contact me at (575) 394-3481 or via e-mail at ddominguezepi@gmail.com or 
Mr. Guy Pearce at (575) 441-2965 or via e-mail at guv pearce@xtoenergy.com. All official 
communication should be addressed to:

Mr. Guy Pearce 
XTO Energy 
P.O. Box 700

Eunice, New Mexico 88231

Sincerely,

ENVIRONMENTAL PLUS, INC.

Daniel Dominguez 
Environmental Consultant

cc: Guy Pearce, Production Foreman - XTO Energy
Charlie Bettis, Landowner, Eunice, NM 
File

Enel.: Figure 1 - Area Map
Figure 2 - Site Location Map 
Figure 3 - Site Map 
Figure 4 - Sample Map 11/11/13 
Figure 5 - Sample Map 11/22/13 
Table 1 - Well Data
Table 2 - Summary of Test Trench and Soil Sample Laboratory Analytical Results
Attachment I - Photographs
Attachment II - Laboratory Analytical Results
Attachment III - Copy of Initial NMOCD Form C-141
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Photograph #1 - Looking west across excavation

Photograph #2 - Looking north across excavation



Photograph #4 - Looking toward location of SP 1 and area to be sprayed with Micro-Blaze



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

November 19, 2013

Daniel Dominguez 

Environmental Plus, Inc.

P.0. Box 1558 

Eunice, NM 88231

RE: JL GREENWOOD #13

flCAR D I INI A L
Laboratories

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11/11/13 15:40.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 

www.tceQ.texas.gov/field/aa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, M2, M3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Page 1 of 12

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager



PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

flCARDINAL
Laboratories

Analytical Results For:
Environmental Plus, Inc.

Daniel Dominguez

P.0. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To: (505) 394-2601

Received: 11/11/2013

Reported: 11/19/2013
Project Name: JL GREENWOOD #13

Project Number: NONE GIVEN

Project Location: UL-K SEC. 9, T22S, R37E

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

11/11/2013

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: BACKGROUND (H302745-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Repotting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/14/2013 ND 1.75 87.5 2.00 13.2

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/14/2013 ND 1.75 87.4 2.00 13.0

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/14/2013 ND 1.74 87.1 2.00 13.2

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/14/2013 ND 5.12 85.3 6.00 12.7

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/14/2013 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 108% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 11/14/2013 ND 400 100 400 0.00

TPH 801SM mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/13/2013 ND 197 98.6 200 7.27

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/13/2013 ND 188 94.0 200 9.72

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 106 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 119 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labitty and Damages Cardinal's liaMity and dent's exclusive remedy for any claim arsing, whether based in contract or fort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dent for analyses Al claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause vtfiatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in waiting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the appicabie service. In no event shal Cardinal be table for incidental or consequential damages,

deluding, vMthout limtabon, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardtess of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Resufts relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in ful with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Page 2 of 12

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



OCARDINAL
Laborato ri es

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND » HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
Environmental Plus, Inc.

Daniel Dominguez

P.0. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To: (505) 394-2601

Received: 11/11/2013

Reported: 11/19/2013
Project Name: JL GREENWOOD #13

Project Number: NONE GIVEN

Project Location: UL-K SEC. 9, T22S, R37E

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

11/11/2013

Soil

Cool 8i Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: ST 1 (4') (H302745-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Umlt Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/14/2013 ND 1.75 87.5 2.00 13.2

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/14/2013 ND 1.75 87.4 2.00 13.0

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/14/2013 ND 1.74 87.1 2.00 13.2

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/14/2013 ND 5.12 85.3 6.00 12.7

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/14/2013 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 109% 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Umlt Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 11/14/2013 ND 400 100 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Umlt Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/13/2013 ND 197 98.6 200 7.27

DRO >C10-C28 198 10.0 11/13/2013 ND 188 94.0 200 9.72

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 107% 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 129% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shal be limited to the amount paid by dent for analyses AI clairm, including those for negligence and

any ether cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shal Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

Including, without imitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 3 of 12



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARD I i\l/\l_
Laborato ri es

Analytical Results For:
Environmental Plus, Inc.

Daniel Dominguez

P.0. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To: (505) 394-2601

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

11/11/2013

11/19/2013
JL GREENWOOD #13

NONE GIVEN

UL-K SEC. 9, T22S, R37E

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

11/11/2013

Soil
Cool 8i Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: ST 1 (6 ) (H302745-03)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2013 ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 5.01

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2013 ND 1.96 98.2 2.00 5.59

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2013 ND 1.95 97.4 2.00 5.81

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/18/2013 ND 5.71 95.2 6.00 5.49

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/18/2013 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 109% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 11/14/2013 ND 400 100 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/13/2013 ND 197 98.6 200 7.27

DRO >C10-C28 36.4 10.0 11/13/2013 ND 188 94.0 200 9.72

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 100% 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 118% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim anting, whether based In contract or tort, shal be limited to the amount paid by dent for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal vrfthin thirty (30) days after completion of the appicable service. In no event shal Cardinal be table for incidental or consequential damages, 

Including, without limtotxxi, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the sconces hereunder by Cardinal, regardtess of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples identified above This report shall not be reproduced except in ful with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories

Page 4 of 12

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARDINAL
Laboratories

Analytical Results For:
Environmental Plus, Inc.

Daniel Dominguez

P.0. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To: (505) 394-2601

Received: 11/11/2013

Reported: 11/19/2013

Project Name: JL GREENWOOD #13

Project Number: NONE GIVEN

Project Location: UL-K SEC. 9, T22S, R37E

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

11/11/2013

Soil
Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: ST 2 (4 ) (H302745-04)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2013 ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 5.01

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2013 ND 1.96 98.2 2.00 5.59

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2013 ND 1.95 97.4 2.00 5.81

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/18/2013 ND 5.71 95.2 6.00 5.49

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/18/2013 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobemene (PIC 108% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 11/14/2013 ND 400 100 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Umlt Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/13/2013 ND 197 98.6 200 7.27

PRO >C10-C28 133 10.0 11/13/2013 ND 188 94.0 200 9.72

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 107% 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 124% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Ltabitty and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, wither based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dent for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and

any dher cause whatsoever shall be deemed vmived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be Kable for incidental or consequential damages,

inckiding, without limtation, business interruptions, loss tf use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardess of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples dentifled above. This report shall not be reproduced except in ful with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Page 5 of 12

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARDINAL
Laboratories

Analytical Results For:
Environmental Plus, Inc.

Daniel Dominguez

P.0. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To: (505) 394-2601

Received: 11/11/2013

Reported: 11/19/2013
Project Name: JL GREENWOOD #13

Project Number: NONE GIVEN

Project Location: UL-K SEC. 9, T22S, R37E

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

11/11/2013

Soil
Cool 8i Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: ST 2 (6 ) (H302745-05)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Umlt Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/19/2013 ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 5.01

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/19/2013 ND 1.96 98.2 2.00 5.59

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/19/2013 ND 1.95 97.4 2.00 5.81

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/19/2013 ND 5.71 95.2 6.00 5.49

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/19/2013 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (P1L 112% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Umlt Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 11/14/2013 ND 400 100 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Umlt Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/13/2013 ND 197 98.6 200 7.27

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/13/2013 ND 188 94.0 200 9.72

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 110% 6 5.2-140

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 126% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: UabiMty and Damages. CanfinaTs liablfty and client's exclusive remedy far any claim arsing, whether based in contract or tort, shal be Ixnrted to the amount paid by dent for analyses Al claims, Including those far negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal wathin thirty (30) days after completion of the appicable service. In no event shal Cardinal be table far incidental or consequential damages,

including, without HmKatxxi, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by diant, Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardtes* of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in ful with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Page 6 of 12

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CAR DINAL
Laboratories

Analytical Results For:
Environmental Plus, Inc.

Daniel Dominguez

P.0. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To: (505) 394-2601

Received: 11/11/2013

Reported: 11/19/2013

Project Name: JL GREENWOOD #13

Project Number: NONE GIVEN

Project Location: UL-K SEC. 9, T22S, R37E

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

11/11/2013

Soil

Cool 8i Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: ST 3 (4 ) (H302745-06)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2013 ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 5.01

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2013 ND 1.96 98.2 2.00 5.59

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2013 ND 1.95 97.4 2.00 5.81

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/18/2013 ND 5.71 95.2 6.00 5.49

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/18/2013 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 108% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 11/14/2013 ND 400 100 400 0.00

TPH8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/13/2013 ND 197 98.6 200 7.27

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/13/2013 ND 188 94.0 200 9.72

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 114% 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooc fade cane 122% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: LaUty and Damages. Cardinals liability and client's exclusive remedy far any claim arsing, whether based In contract or tort, shal be limited to the amount paid by dent for analyses Al claims, Including those far negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In vetting and received by Cardatal wrfthin thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shal Cardinal be table far incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without HmAabon, business siterruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the semces hereunder by Cardinal, regardess of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples Certified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in ful with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Page 7 of 12

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240OCARDINAL
Laboratories

Analytical Results For:
Environmental Plus, Inc.

Daniel Dominguez

P.0. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To: (505) 394-2601

Received: 11/11/2013

Reported: 11/19/2013

Project Name: JL GREENWOOD #13

Project Number: NONE GIVEN

Project Location: UL-K SEC. 9, T22S, R37E

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

11/11/2013

Soil
Cool 8i Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: ST 3 (6 ) (H302745-07)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2013 ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 5.01

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2013 ND 1.96 98.2 2.00 5.59

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2013 ND 1.95 97.4 2.00 5.81

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/18/2013 ND 5.71 95.2 6.00 5.49

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/18/2013 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 109% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 11/14/2013 ND 400 100 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/13/2013 ND 217 108 200 4.00

PRO >C10-C28 18.3 10.0 11/13/2013 ND 215 107 200 6.89

Surrogate: 1-Chloroociane 90.7% 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 99.9% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: LiabHfty and Damages Cardinal liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shal be limited to the amount paid by dent for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in waiting and received by Cardinal wrtthin thirty (30) days after completion ot the applicable service. In no event shal Cardinal be table for incidental or consequential damages,

including, vwthout Imitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in ful with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Page 8 of 12

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARDINAL
Laboratories

Analytical Results For:
Environmental Plus, Inc.

Daniel Dominguez

P.0. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To: (505) 394-2601

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

11/11/2013

11/19/2013
JL GREENWOOD #13

NONE GIVEN

UL-K SEC. 9, T22S, R37E

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

11/11/2013

Soil
Cool 8i Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: ST 4 (4 ) (H302745-08)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2013 ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 5.01

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2013 ND 1.96 98.2 2.00 5.59

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2013 ND 1.95 97.4 2.00 5.81

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/18/2013 ND 5.71 95.2 6.00 5.49

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/18/2013 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 108% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 11/14/2013 ND 400 100 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/13/2013 ND 217 108 200 4.00

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/13/2013 ND 215 107 200 6.89

Surrogate: 1-CMorooctane 118% 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooc fade cane 127% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lability and Damages. Cardinal's liablity and dents exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort shall be limited to the amount paid by dent for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal \Mthin thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shal Cardinal be Kabie for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, a loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardess of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in ful with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 9 of 12



OCARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
Environmental Plus, Inc.

Daniel Dominguez

P.0. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To: (505) 394-2601

Received: 11/11/2013

Reported: 11/19/2013

Project Name: JL GREENWOOD #13

Project Number: NONE GIVEN

Project Location: UL-K SEC. 9, T22S, R37E

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

11/11/2013

Soil
Cool 8i Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: ST 4 (6 ) (H302745-09)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Umlt Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2013 ND 1.98 99.2 2.00 5.01

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2013 ND 1.96 98.2 2.00 5.59

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2013 ND 1.95 97.4 2.00 5.81

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/18/2013 ND 5.71 95.2 6.00 5.49

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/18/2013 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluombenzene (PIL 108% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Umlt Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 11/14/2013 ND 400 100 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Umlt Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/13/2013 ND 217 108 200 4.00

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/13/2013 ND 215 107 200 6.89

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctarte 111 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 118% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any darn arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service In no event shal Cardinal be table for Incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardess of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified abwe. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 10 of 12



P|CARDI
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

*«* Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

I

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Lability and Damages. Cardinal's lability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shal be limited to the amount paid by dent for analyses. Al

any rther cause whatsoever shall be deemed vwived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shal Cardinal be Kabl

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of a related to the performance of the services hereunde 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except n fuB with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

claims, induding those for negligence and 

! for incidental or consequential damages, 

r by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Page 11 of 12
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240OCARDINAL
l_^.b>o rato ries

December 03, 2013

Daniel Dominguez 

Environmental Plus, Inc.

P.0. Box 1558 

Eunice, NM 88231

RE: JL GREENWOOD #13

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11/22/13 13:48.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 

www.tceq.texas.aov/field/aa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Page 1 of 6

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARDINAL
Laboratories

Analytical Results For:
Environmental Plus, Inc.

Daniel Dominguez

P.0. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To: (505) 394-2601

Received: 11/22/2013

Reported: 12/03/2013

Project Name: JL GREENWOOD #13

Project Number: NONE GIVEN

Project Location: UL-K SEC. 9, T22S, R37E

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

11/22/2013

Soil

Cool 8t Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 1 (5 ) (H302879-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/26/2013 ND 2.06 103 2.00 2.78

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/26/2013 ND 2.06 103 2.00 2.04

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/26/2013 ND 2.03 102 2.00 1.59

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/26/2013 ND 5.95 99.1 6.00 0.825

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/26/2013 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 113% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 11/26/2013 ND 416 104 400 3.77

TPH 801SM mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/26/2013 ND 225 112 200 1.52

DRO >C10-C28 165 10.0 11/26/2013 ND 216 108 200 3.15

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 107% 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 102% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: LiabiHty and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shal be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, Including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shal Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, busmess interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dtent. Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenrise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in ful with written apprwal of Cardinal Laboratories

Page 2 of 6

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

CARDINAL
Labo ratio ries

Analytical Results For:
Environmental Plus, Inc.

Daniel Dominguez

P.0. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To: (505) 394-2601

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

11/22/2013

12/03/2013

JL GREENWOOD #13

NONE GIVEN

UL-K SEC. 9, T22S, R37E

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

11/22/2013

Soil

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 2 (2') (H302879-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/26/2013 ND 2.06 103 2.00 2.78

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/26/2013 ND 2.06 103 2.00 2.04

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/26/2013 ND 2.03 102 2.00 1.59

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/26/2013 ND 5.95 99.1 6.00 0.825

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/26/2013 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC. 113% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 11/26/2013 ND 416 104 400 3.77

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/26/2013 ND 225 112 200 1.52

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/26/2013 ND 216 108 200 3.15

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 114 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 116 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. AH claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shal Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages,

Including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client. Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Page 3 of 6

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

^CARDINAL
Laboratories

Analytical Results For:
Environmental Plus, Inc.

Daniel Dominguez

P.0. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To: (505) 394-2601

Received:

Reported:
Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

11/22/2013

12/03/2013

JL GREENWOOD #13

NONE GIVEN

UL-K SEC. 9, T22S, R37E

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

11/22/2013

Soil

Cool 8t Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 3 (3 ) (H302879-03)
BTEX 802IB mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/26/2013 ND 2.06 103 2.00 2.78

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/26/2013 ND 2.06 103 2.00 2.04

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/26/2013 ND 2.03 102 2.00 1.59

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/26/2013 ND 5.95 99.1 6.00 0.825

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/26/2013 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIE 113% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 11/26/2013 ND 416 104 400 3.77

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/26/2013 ND 225 112 200 1.52

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/26/2013 ND 216 108 200 3.15

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 114 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chloroocladecane 116 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based hi contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dent for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shal Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Page 4 of 6

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240
Labo

DINAL
rato ri es

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

*»* Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shal be limited to the amount paid by cfent for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the appkable service. In no event shal Cardinal be table for incidental or consequential damages,

including, vrfthout limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardess of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenrise Resub relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in ful with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Ariesia, NM 88210 
District 111
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
Piarict IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action

Form C-141 
Revised October 10,2003

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate 
District Office in accordance 

with Rule 116 on back 
side of form

Name of Company: XTO Energy Contact: Guy Pearce
Address: P.O. Box 700 Eunice, NM 88231 Telephone No.: (575) 394 - 2089 Ext 2203
Facility Name: JL Greenwood #13 Facility Type: Oil well

Surface Owner: Charlie Bettis Mineral Owner: API:

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County

K 9 22S 37E Lea

Latitude: N 32° 24' 12.06" Longitude: W 103° 10' 09.76”

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: Oil Volume of Release: 5 bbls Volume Recovered: 0 bbls
Source of Release: sidewall of steel flow-line split Date and Hour of Occurrence:

10/25/13® 14:00pm
Date and Hour of Discovery:
10/25/13 ® 14:00pm

Was Immediate Notice Given?
E3 Yes D No Q Not Required

If YES, To Whom?
Geoff Lcktng

Bv Whom? Guy I’earce Date and Hour: 10/25/13
Was a Watercourse Reached? - If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse:

□ Yes [3 No Not Applicable

Depth to Water. ~85 fl bgs

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* Not Applicable

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* Approximately 5 bbls of oil were released when the sidewall of a steel flow-line split. 
There was no volume recovered. An Emergency Response Team arrived at the release area and began continuous abatement of the impacted area. 
Visibly stained soil was excavated and hauled away for disposal at a state approved facility.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* Approximately 31,100 square feet of surface area was impacted by the release. No volume 
of water was recovered from the site. Soil samples will be collected from release areaand submitted to Cardinal Laboratories for testing. Upon 
receipt of laboratory analytical data from soil samples collected during delineation operations, EPI will prepare and present a Remediation Proposal 
for approval.
I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules 
and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may 
endanger public health or the environment The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the 
operatorof liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, 
surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility 
for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

X \) OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature: 3. AAAA ■ -

Printed Name: Guy Pearce
Approved by District Supervisor:

Title: Production Foreman
Approval Date:

Expiration Date:

E-mail Address: guv pcarccW.xtocncrev.com Conditions of Approval: Attached D

Date: Phone: (575) 394-2089 Ext 2203

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary


